
Breeze 2
Installation and Configuration Guide

715001951/Revision B

Copyright © Waters Corporation 2008–2009
All rights reserved



Copyright notice

© 2008–2009 WATERS CORPORATION. PRINTED IN THE UNITED 
STATES OF AMERICA AND IRELAND. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. THIS 
DOCUMENT OR PARTS THEREOF MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED IN ANY 
FORM WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE PUBLISHER.
The information in this document is subject to change without notice and 
should not be construed as a commitment by Waters Corporation. Waters 
Corporation assumes no responsibility for any errors that may appear in this 
document. This document is believed to be complete and accurate at the time 
of publication. In no event shall Waters Corporation be liable for incidental or 
consequential damages in connection with, or arising from, its use.

Trademarks

Waters is a registered trademark of Waters Corporation, and Breeze, 
busLAC/E, busSAT/IN, and “THE SCIENCE OF WHAT’S POSSIBLE.” are 
trademarks of Waters Corporation.
Adobe, Acrobat, and Reader are registered trademarks of Adobe Systems 
Incorporated in the United States and/or other countries.
Intel and Pentium are registered trademarks of Intel Corporation.
Microsoft, Internet Explorer, Windows, and Windows Vista are registered 
trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other 
countries.
Oracle is a registered trademark of Oracle Corporation and/or its affiliates.
Rheodyne is a registered trademark of Rheodyne, Inc.
Other registered trademarks or trademarks are the sole property of their 
owners.
ii



Customer comments

Waters’ Technical Communications department invites you to tell us of any 
errors you encounter in this document or to suggest ideas for otherwise 
improving it. Please help us better understand what you expect from our 
documentation so that we can continuously improve its accuracy and 
usability. 
We seriously consider every customer comment we receive. You can reach us 
at tech_comm@waters.com.
iii



Contacting Waters

Contact Waters® with enhancement requests or technical questions regarding 
the use, transportation, removal, or disposal of any Waters product. You can 
reach us via the Internet, telephone, or conventional mail.

Breeze 2 Software

Intended use
Use the Waters Breeze 2 Software for acquiring, processing, reporting, and 
managing your chromatographic information.

Safety information
See the operator’s guides of the instruments or devices associated with this 
software product for information on how to safely operate and maintain them.

Waters contact information:

Contacting medium Information
Internet The Waters Web site includes contact 

information for Waters locations worldwide. 
Visit www.waters.com.

Telephone and fax From the USA or Canada, phone 800 
252-HPLC, or fax 508 872 1990.
For other locations worldwide, phone and fax 
numbers appear in the Waters Web site.

Conventional mail Waters Corporation
34 Maple Street
Milford, MA 01757
USA
iv



Table of Contents
1  Introduction ............................................................................................   1-1

Waters Breeze 2 software ................................................................................   1-2

Typical system configuration .........................................................................   1-2

Hardware and software requirements ........................................................   1-3

Devices supported by Breeze 2 ......................................................................   1-3
 Optional interface cards ..................................................................................   1-6

2  Installing and configuring the hardware .........................................   2-1

Selecting the site ...............................................................................................   2-2
 Environmental requirements..........................................................................   2-2
 Bench space......................................................................................................   2-2
 Cable lengths....................................................................................................   2-2
 Instrument arrangement.................................................................................   2-2

Installing and configuring the computer system ......................................   2-3

Connecting Ethernet devices .........................................................................   2-3

Connecting serial devices ...............................................................................   2-4

Connecting IEEE-488 chromatographic devices .......................................   2-4
 busLAC/E card connections.............................................................................   2-5
 Making cable connections................................................................................   2-6
 Making device connections..............................................................................   2-8
 Setting IEEE-488 device addresses ................................................................   2-9

Powering-on the system ................................................................................   2-12

3  Installing and configuring the software ...........................................   3-1

Requirements .....................................................................................................   3-2

Installing Breeze 2 software ...........................................................................   3-2
 Starting the installation..................................................................................   3-2
Table of Contents 1



 Finishing a custom installation ......................................................................   3-3
 Completing the installation.............................................................................   3-4

Installing and configuring a busLAC/E driver ..........................................   3-5

Installing the Breeze 2 license .......................................................................   3-6
 About licenses ..................................................................................................   3-6
 Uninstalling the Breeze 2 license ...................................................................   3-7

Verifying installed files ...................................................................................   3-8
 Viewing the installation log ............................................................................   3-9
 Using the file verification utility.....................................................................   3-9

Checking for Breeze 2 service packs ............................................................   3-9

Index .....................................................................................................   Index-1
2 Table of Contents



1 Introduction

This chapter describes Waters® Breeze® 2 software, the hardware and 
software needed to work with Breeze 2, and the types of 
chromatographic devices supported.
Contents

Topic Page
Waters Breeze 2 software 1-2
Typical system configuration 1-2
Hardware and software requirements 1-3
Devices supported by Breeze 2 1-3
1-1



Waters Breeze 2 software

The Waters Breeze 2 Software system includes these elements:
• Chromatographic instrumentation
• Chromatographic data acquisition and data processing computer
• Breeze 2 software, a 32-bit data acquisition and management software 

application with advanced integrated database architecture
The system acquires, processes, reports, and manages chromatographic 
information. Breeze 2 offers easy-to-use technology and converts high-quality, 
accurate results into usable information. It is a complete chromatography and 
results management system that you can adapt to your individual 
chromatography requirements by using as many or as few Breeze 2 software 
capabilities as you require.

Typical system configuration

Breeze 2 operates in a workstation configuration. The following figure shows a 
typical Breeze 2 workstation configuration.

Typical Breeze 2 workstation configuration

Breeze 2 workstation

Waters 2707 
autosampler

eSAT/IN 
module

Chromatographic system

Waters 2489 UV 
detector

Non-Waters 
Detector

Waters 1500 series 
pump

Printer
1-2 Introduction



Hardware and software requirements

The following table describes the hardware, software, and operating system 
requirements for the Breeze 2 workstation.  

Devices supported by Breeze 2

Breeze 2 can support these devices:
• Ethernet devices
• Up to 14 IEEE-488-based devices (within cable length guidelines). For 

more information, see “Connecting IEEE-488 chromatographic devices” 
on page 2-4.

• As many as four busSAT/IN™ modules, through a busLAC/E card via an 
I/O distribution box

Requirements for Breeze 2 workstation computer 

Component Minimum
Operating system/
hardware

Windows® Vista Business with Service Pack 1, 32-bit
Intel® Core 2 Duo, 2.13 GHz CPU

Random access 
memory (RAM)

2 GB

Hard disk drive 50 GB
DVD drive Access to a DVD drive required
Monitor Required
Graphics capability sVGA video at 1024 × 768 × 16 bit color resolution
Printer Access to a printer required
Optional control card Waters Bus Laboratory Acquisition and Control/ 

Environment (busLAC/E™) card
Application software Breeze 2 software
Network interface 
card

Recommended
Hardware and software requirements 1-3



Breeze 2 does not support mixed IEEE-488 and Ethernet configurations. 
Breeze 2 requires one of these network configurations:

• All system modules communicate with the data system through an 
IEEE-488 connection.

• All system modules communicate with the data system through an 
Ethernet connection.

The following tables list the minimum firmware versions of the devices 
supported by Breeze 2 at the time of its release.

Ethernet instruments

Device type Device Supported firmware 
version1

1. You can find the firmware revision number on the instrument specification plate or front 
panel display.

Detectors Waters 2414 Refractive Index 
(RI) Detector

2.04

Waters 2420 Evaporative Light 
Scattering Detector

1.00.1057 and above

Waters 2424 Evaporative Light 
Scattering Detector

1.20.3743 and above

Waters 2475 Multi λ 
Fluorescence Detector

2.01

Waters 2489 UV/Visible Detector 1.30.1848 and above
Waters 2998 PDA Detector 1.30.4967 and above

Pumps Waters 1525 and 1515 Pumps 3.00

Waters 1525μ and 1525EF 
Pumps

3.00

Autosamplers Waters 2707 Autosampler 1.00.1206 and above
Interfaces and 
Accessories

Temperature control system II 
(TCM II)

3.02

Waters Pump Control Module II 
(PCM II)

4.00

Waters 1500 Column Heater 1.02
Waters e-SAT/IN Module 1.10.1015 and above
1-4 Introduction



Before you install an IEEE-488 device in the Breeze 2 system, verify that the 
firmware of the device is the minimum version listed in the following table.

Supported IEEE-488 devices

Device type Device Supported firmware 
version1

1. You can find the firmware revision number on the instrument specification plate or front 
panel display.

Pumps Waters 515 pump (with PCM or 
PCM II)

1.5

Waters 1525 and 1515 pumps 
(with PCM or PCM II)

2.02

Waters 1525μ and 1525EF 
pumps (with PCM or PCM II)

2.11

Interfaces and 
Accessories

Waters Temperature Control 
Module (TCM)

2.1

Waters Temperature Control 
Module II (TCM II)

3.0

Waters Pump Control Module 
(PCM)

2.2

Waters Pump Control Module II 
(PCM II)

3.0

Waters 1500 Column Heater 1.02
Waters Bus SAT/IN Module 20

Detectors Waters 410 Refractive Index 
Detector

4.30

Waters 2410 Refractive Index 
Detector (appears as 410)

5.1

Waters 2414 Refractive Index 
Detector (2410 emulation mode)

1.0

Waters 2487 Dual λ Absorbance 
Detector

1.01

Autosamplers Waters 717plus Autosampler 3.1
Devices supported by Breeze 2 1-5



Optional interface cards
Breeze 2 supports these optional interface cards:

• Network interface card for Ethernet instruments
• busLAC/E (IEEE-488 interface) card for connecting Waters IEEE-488 

devices

Network interface card for Ethernet instruments

A Breeze 2 workstation can use a network interface card (NIC) to 
communicate with Ethernet instruments. Refer to the Waters Ethernet 
Instrument Getting Started Guide for detailed information.

busLAC/E card

The busLAC/E card is a microprocessor-based interface card that transmits 
commands from Breeze 2 software to detectors, autosamplers, pumps, and 
other devices over the IEEE-488 and custom interfaces via an IEEE-488 cable. 
Data from the devices are transmitted through the busLAC/E card to the 
computer for analysis.
The Breeze 2 workstation can use a busLAC/E card to function with Breeze 2. 
Chromatographic devices can connect to the busLAC/E card.

The busLAC/E card performs two primary functions:
• Acquires data from a detector and transmits the data to the computer
• Controls chromatographic devices

The maximum total aggregate data rate depends on the instrument type:
• For all detectors connected to the busLAC/E card, a maximum total 

aggregate data rate of 400 points per second is supported.
• For each busSAT/IN™ connected to the busLAC/E card, a maximum 

total aggregate data rate of 100 points per second (50 points per 
channel) is supported.
1-6 Introduction



2 Installing and configuring the 
hardware

This chapter tells you how to install and configure the hardware for the 
Waters Breeze 2 software system.
If your Waters technical service representative has already installed and 
configured the system for you, proceed to “Powering-on the system” on 
page 2-12.
Recommendation: Before installing any hardware or software, perform 
a full backup of your hard drives (see the instructions provided by the 
manufacturer of your computer).
Contents

Topic Page
Selecting the site 2-2
Installing and configuring the computer system 2-3
Connecting Ethernet devices 2-3
Connecting serial devices 2-4
Connecting IEEE-488 chromatographic devices 2-4
Powering-on the system 2-12
2-1



Selecting the site

Locate the Breeze 2 system in a clean area, free from shock, vibration, and 
extremes of temperature and humidity.

Environmental requirements
The Breeze 2 system is designed to operate within the following temperature 
and humidity ranges:

• Temperature: 10 to 31°C (50 to 88°F)
• Humidity: 20 to 80% relative humidity, noncondensing, maximum wet 

bulb of 25°C and minimum dew point of 2°C
Acceptable temperature and humidity ranges vary according to the model of 
computer and printer.
Protect equipment from direct sunlight, heat registers, or air conditioning 
vents.

Bench space
Allow sufficient bench space for the Breeze 2 workstation (keyboard, monitor, 
system unit, and printer) as recommended in the documentation supplied 
with the computer. You can place the computer on the lab bench or on a 
desktop near the chromatography instrumentation. The total bench space you 
require depends upon the number of devices you plan to configure (pumps, 
detectors, autosamplers, eSAT/IN modules, and so on).

Cable lengths
You can connect up to 14 IEEE-488-based devices to the Breeze 2 system. To 
ensure proper signal transmission, arrange the components of your 
chromatographic system to minimize cable lengths. Always follow the cable 
length guidelines listed in “Making cable connections” on page 2-6.

Instrument arrangement
Make sure the ventilation slots on all instruments are not blocked. Allow at 
least 15 cm (6 inches) of space on all sides of each instrument to ensure 
adequate air flow.
For information on the best arrangement of your Breeze 2 system and 
connected instruments, consult your Waters technical service representative.
2-2 Installing and configuring the hardware



Installing and configuring the computer system

This section describes the process for installing and configuring the Breeze 2 
computer system and other components.

To install and set up the Breeze 2 workstation

1. Unpack and place the workstation in the desired location.

2. Attach the keyboard, mouse, and monitor to the workstation.

3. To install other computer peripherals, such as a printer, see the 
installation documentation supplied with the device.

4. Connect and configure the serial or Ethernet devices (see “Connecting 
Ethernet devices” on page 2-3).

5. Ensure that the busLAC/E (IEEE-488 interface) card is installed in the 
workstation and is set up correctly.

6. Connect the IEEE-488 chromatography instruments to the busLAC/E 
card in the workstation using the IEEE-488 cable (see “Connecting 
IEEE-488 chromatographic devices” on page 2-4).

7. Power-on the workstation (see “Powering-on the system” on page 2-12).

Connecting Ethernet devices

Ethernet instruments connect directly to the network interface card in the 
computer. If you are connecting multiple Ethernet instruments, use a 
Waters-supplied switch to connect the Ethernet cable from the computer to 
the switch, and then plug each instrument into the switch.

Triggering of devices, such as 2489, 2998, 2414, and 2424 detectors, occurs 
over the Ethernet cable and so requires no external trigger cables.
Exception: Waters 2475 Fluorescence Detector, V2.02 requires an external 
trigger cable under Ethernet control.
You must assign an IP address to the network interface card and enable 
DHCP so that it can assign IP addresses to your Ethernet instruments.

Caution: The Breeze 2 system does not support the use of an Ethernet 
hub.
Installing and configuring the computer system 2-3



To set the network card IP address

Requirement: Breeze 2 software must first be installed on the workstation.

1. From the Manage menu, select Systems.

2. In the Manage Systems dialog box, click Node Properties.

3. On the Instruments tab of the Breeze 2 Node Properties page, configure 
the IP address. For details, see the Ethernet Instrument Getting Started 
Guide or see the topic “Configuring chromatographic instruments” in the 
Breeze 2 Help.

Connecting serial devices

You can use a busSAT/IN module to collect the analog output signals of non- 
IEEE-488 devices (such as non-Waters detectors). A busSAT/IN module 
converts the analog output signals to digital signals then transmits them to 
the busLAC/E card, via an I/O distribution box. Supported serial 
chromatography devices connect through an I/O distribution box or a PC COM 
port.

Connecting IEEE-488 chromatographic devices

The IEEE-488 bus is an instrument interface that connects devices using one 
communication protocol. In the Breeze 2 system, the IEEE-488 interface 
connects Waters IEEE-488 chromatography devices to the busLAC/E card.
The busLAC/E card is an instrument controller that assigns the role of active 
“talker” or “listener” to each attached device on the IEEE-488 bus. Each 
instrument designated as an active talker supplies information to the other 
devices on the IEEE-488 bus. Each device designated as a listener receives 
information from an active talker device. Only one active talker is allowed at a 
time, but several listeners can be active simultaneously.
2-4 Installing and configuring the hardware



busLAC/E card connections
The busLAC/E card connects to peripheral devices through two ports on the 
rear edge of the card as follows:

• IEEE-488 port – Used for connecting to IEEE-488-controlled devices 
such as the Waters 717plus Autosampler and the Waters 2487 Dual λ 
Absorbance Detector

• Serial port – Used for connecting to serial devices, such as the Waters 
busSAT/IN Module, via an I/O distribution box.

Tip: For a complete list of devices and firmware supported by the Breeze 2 
system, see “Devices supported by Breeze 2” on page 1-3.
An IEEE-488 cable connects the 2487 absorbance detectors and other 
IEEE-488 devices to the busLAC/E card.
The I/O distribution box connects to the busLAC/E card. BusSAT/IN modules 
communicate with the busLAC/E card through the I/O distribution box over 
serial cables. The I/O distribution box allows you to connect as many as four 
busSAT/IN modules, each of which can connect to two analog detector outputs.

busLAC/E card port connections

Triggering of devices, such as 2487, 2414, and 2410 detectors, occurs over the 
IEEE-488 cable and so requires no external trigger cables.

To busSAT/IN Module 
(Optional)
Connecting IEEE-488 chromatographic devices 2-5



Making cable connections
The Breeze 2 system supports the Waters IEEE-488 devices listed in the table 
on page 1-5.
When connecting IEEE-488 devices, observe these guidelines:

• The maximum number of devices that you can connect to form one 
interface system is 15 (14 instruments plus the busLAC/E card).

• Arrange the components of your chromatographic system to minimize 
cable lengths.
– The maximum cable length between two devices is 4 meters (13 

feet).
– The minimum cable length between two devices is 1 meter (3.25 

feet)

– The maximum total cable length connecting the devices and the 
busLAC/E card in one interface system is 2 meters (6.5 feet) 
multiplied by the number of devices, or 20 meters (65 feet), 
whichever is smaller (see the table below).

Caution: Cable lengths greater than the maximum values or less 
than the minimum values can cause IEEE-488 communication 
failures.

Maximum cable lengths for IEEE-488 devices

Number of devices 
connected

Maximum total 
cable length 
(meters)

1 4
2 6
3 8
4 10
5 12
6 14
7 16
8 18
9-14 20
2-6 Installing and configuring the hardware



To connect IEEE-488 devices

1. Connect the single-receptacle end of the in-line IEEE-488 cable 
(supplied with the Breeze 2 system) to the busLAC/E card.

Example of IEEE-488 cable connections

2. Connect the other end of the IEEE-488 cable (with the stackable 
connector for daisy-chaining additional instruments) to the IEEE-488 
connector on an instrument.

3. Use one end of another IEEE-488 cable to connect to the stackable 
connector on the first instrument. Connect the other end of the cable to 
the IEEE-488 port on the next instrument.

4. Repeat step 3 for each additional instrument, up to 14 IEEE-488 
instruments. See the table titled “Maximum cable lengths for IEEE-488 
devices” on page 2-6 for cable-length limitations.
Tip: The order in which you connect IEEE-488 devices to the busLAC/E 
card is not important. For example, you can connect the injector before 
or after the detector.

5. Ensure that all IEEE-488 cable connector screws are finger-tight.

PCM/152
Connecting IEEE-488 chromatographic devices 2-7



Making device connections

PCM connections

The Waters Pump Control Module (PCM) is an IEEE-488 device that controls 
the 500- and 1500-series pumps. Connect the PCM to the IEEE-488 bus.
Note: You can connect the PCM II through the Ethernet or IEEE-488 
interface.

TCM connections

The Waters Temperature Control Module (TCM) is an IEEE-488 device that 
regulates the temperature of as many as three column heaters. Connect the 
TCM to the IEEE-488 bus.
Note: You can connect the TCM II through the Ethernet or IEEE-488 
interface.

Injector connections

Manual injectors require an inject-start trigger wire connection. The 
inject-start trigger signal (contact closure) instructs detectors and system 
controllers to acquire data or run methods.
Waters autosamplers transmit the inject-start signal over the IEEE-488 bus 
or by trigger wire.
If you connect a Waters 717plus Autosampler to an IEEE-488 interface, you 
need not make additional connections for an inject-start signal. When under 
IEEE-488 control, the 717plus transmits the inject-start signal directly over 
the IEEE-488 bus during data acquisition. All controlled devices are triggered 
simultaneously when an injection is made by these instruments.
Trigger wires are not required when all instruments in a chromatographic 
system are controlled over the IEEE-488 bus.

Detector connections

Detectors with an installed IEEE-488 interface can be connected directly to 
the busLAC/E card.
2-8 Installing and configuring the hardware



Setting IEEE-488 device addresses
You must set a unique address for each device connected on the IEEE-488 bus 
so that the busLAC/E card recognizes each device. Valid IEEE-488 instrument 
addresses are 2 through 29.
Recommendation: Use IEEE addresses 9 and above, spacing the addresses by 
a difference of 2. Example: 9, 11, 13, and so on.
Set the IEEE-488 addresses of the Waters instruments in your system 
through either the software (accessed from the front panel of the instrument) 
or DIP switches.

Setting IEEE-488 addresses using software

To set an IEEE-488 address using software, set the address from the front 
panel of the device. See the operator's guide for a particular device for detailed 
instructions on setting the IEEE-488 address.

Setting IEEE-488 addresses using DIP switches

For the 1500 series pump, 1500 series column heater, 410 detector, PCM, 
TCM, and Bus SAT/IN, use the DIP switches to set the IEEE-488 address.
The following figure shows the arrangement of DIP switches on a DIP switch 
block (on the rear panel of a device).

Setting IEEE-488 addresses

Instrument IEEE-488 address set by
1500 series pumps DIP switches
1500 series column heater DIP switches
410 detector DIP switches
2410 detector Software
2487 detector Software
717plus autosampler Software
PCM DIP switches
TCM DIP switches
Bus SAT/IN DIP switches
Connecting IEEE-488 chromatographic devices 2-9



DIP switch block

To set an IEEE-488 address from a DIP switch

1. Ensure that no instruments are connected to the busLAC/E card.

2. Power-off the IEEE-488 device.

3. Using the DIP switches on the rear panel of the device (see the figure, 
above), set a unique IEEE-488 address for the device.
Tip: Although there are 28 valid addresses (2 through 29), IEEE-488 
protocol allows up to 14 devices.
Set the IEEE-488 address according to the table below.

4. Power-on the device.

Settings for the Waters 1500 series pumps, 410, PCM, and TCM

IEEE-488 
address

DIP switch settings1

1 2 4 8 16
2 OFF ON OFF OFF OFF
3 ON ON OFF OFF OFF
4 OFF OFF ON OFF OFF
5 ON OFF ON OFF OFF
6 OFF ON ON OFF OFF
7 ON ON ON OFF OFF
8 OFF OFF OFF ON OFF
9 ON OFF OFF ON OFF
10 OFF ON OFF ON OFF
11 ON ON OFF ON OFF
2-10 Installing and configuring the hardware



Scanning the IEEE-488 bus

After you set the IEEE-488 address for a device, the busLAC/E card must scan 
the IEEE-488 bus. To scan the IEEE-488 bus, see “Configuring 
chromatographic instruments” in the Breeze 2 Help.

12 OFF OFF ON ON OFF
13 ON OFF ON ON OFF
14 OFF ON ON ON OFF
15 ON ON ON ON OFF
16 OFF OFF OFF OFF ON
17 ON OFF OFF OFF ON
18 OFF ON OFF OFF ON
19 ON ON OFF OFF ON
20 OFF OFF ON OFF ON
21 ON OFF ON OFF ON
22 OFF ON ON OFF ON
23 ON ON ON OFF ON
24 OFF OFF OFF ON ON
25 ON OFF OFF ON ON
26 OFF ON OFF ON ON
27 ON ON OFF ON ON
28 OFF OFF ON ON ON
29 ON OFF ON ON ON

1. ON = Closed or 1. OFF = Open or 0.

Settings for the Waters 1500 series pumps, 410, PCM, and TCM (Continued)

IEEE-488 
address

DIP switch settings1

1 2 4 8 16
Connecting IEEE-488 chromatographic devices 2-11



Powering-on the system

This section contains the startup sequence for the Breeze 2 system and its 
peripheral equipment.
Powering-on the Breeze 2 system entails powering-on the individual 
instruments and devices in a particular sequence.
Always observe these power guidelines:

• Keep all devices powered-on while your system is in use.
• While a system is active on the IEEE-488 bus, do not power-on or 

power-off any device on the bus.

To power-on instruments and devices

1. Power-on all equipment controlled through the IEEE-488 bus, waiting 
until any internal diagnostic tests finish.
Restriction: You cannot run methods or use Run Samples unless all 
devices on the IEEE-488 bus that are assigned to a Breeze 2 system are 
powered-on and have successfully completed any calibration tests.
Requirement: Power-on the pumps of an LC system first, to establish a 
flow before powering-on the detectors. Do not power-on (or power-off) 
instruments connected to a bus running any systems.

2. Power-on the computer.

3. Power-on all equipment controlled by the Breeze 2 system that is not 
under IEEE-488 control; that is, all equipment controlled through the 
I/O distribution box (busSAT/IN Modules and connected analog 
detectors).

4. Power-on all equipment not controlled by the Breeze 2 system (for 
example, computer peripherals such as printers).

Caution: Ensure that the computer’s power supply is set to the 
correct voltage for your site. If it is set incorrectly, your computer 
can be damaged.
2-12 Installing and configuring the hardware



3 Installing and configuring the 
software

This chapter explains how to install Breeze 2 software on a Breeze 2 
workstation.
Recommendation: Before installing any hardware or software, perform 
a full backup of your hard drives (see the instructions provided by the 
manufacturer of your computer).
Contents

Topic Page
Requirements 3-2
Installing Breeze 2 software 3-2
Installing and configuring a busLAC/E driver 3-5
Installing the Breeze 2 license 3-6
Verifying installed files 3-8
Checking for Breeze 2 service packs 3-9
3-1



Requirements

Complete these tasks before you begin the installation:

1. Ensure the workstation has the required hardware and software, as 
specified in the table titled “Requirements for Breeze 2 workstation 
computer” on page 1-3.

2. Log in to the operating system using an account with Administrator 
privileges.

3. Back up and defragment the hard drive (see the Microsoft 
documentation and Help system) to ensure smooth installation of and 
optimum performance from Breeze 2.

4. Configure Windows Vista so that the virtual memory setting 
automatically manages the paging file size.

5. Close all applications, and then restart the workstation.

6. Verify that the hard drive has at least 7000 MB (7 GB) of free space, to 
accommodate the added software.

When you start the installation, the combined free disk space of all local 
drives must equal or exceed 7 GB. The installation stops if you are not in an 
administrator group account, the operating system is unsupported (for 
example, Windows XP), available memory is less than 256 MB, or Windows 
Vista Business is not updated with the correct service pack.

Installing Breeze 2 software

You install Breeze 2 software from the Breeze 2 DVD. You can perform a 
typical installation to install the software on the C-drive or default location, or 
a custom installation to specify a different drive. Allow approximately 30 
minutes to install the software.

Starting the installation

To install Breeze 2

1. Insert the Breeze 2 DVD into the DVD drive.

2. Browse to the Breeze2 folder on the DVD, right-click the 
Breeze2setup.exe file, and then select “Run as administrator”.
3-2 Installing and configuring the software



3. On the Choose Setup Language page, select a language from the 
drop-down list, and then click OK.
Requirement: If Microsoft .NET Framework 3.0 software is not installed 
on your system, the Requirement wizard page appears. On that page, 
you must click Install.

4. On the Welcome page, click Next.

5. On the License Agreement page, accept the license agreement, and then 
click Next.

6. On the Customer Information page, enter your user name, organization, 
and serial number, and then click Next.

7. On the Setup Type page, leave Typical selected, and then click Next.
Alternative: Select Custom if you want to install the software on a drive 
other than C, then continue with the next section, “Finishing a custom 
installation”.

8. On the Ready to Install the Program page, click Install to start the 
installation.
Result: The Breeze 2 Setup wizard installs the Breeze 2 and Oracle 
program files on the hard drive. This process can take several minutes.

9. On the Install Shield Wizard complete page, click Finish.

10. Click Yes at the next page to restart the workstation and then continue 
with “Completing the installation” on page 3-4.

Finishing a custom installation
If you selected Custom in step 7 of “Starting the installation”, complete the 
installation as follows.

To finish a custom installation

1. On the Custom Setup page, specify the program features you want to 
install.
Tip: By default, the “Install to” location points to drive C.
To designate drives other than drive C, click an icon (for example, 
Breeze 2 Oracle Files and Database), and then click the Change Feature 
Location button.
Installing Breeze 2 software 3-3



2. On the Change Current Destination Folder page, select the desired 
drive, and then click OK to return to the Custom Setup page. 

3. Repeat step 2 for all feature locations, and then click Next.

4. On the Ready to Install the Program page, click Install to start the 
installation.
Result: The Breeze 2 Setup wizard installs the Breeze 2 and Oracle 
program files on the hard drive, a process that can take several minutes.

5. On the Install Shield Wizard complete page, click Finish.

6. Click Yes at the next page to restart the computer, and then continue 
with the next section.

Completing the installation
After the computer restarts, complete the installation:

• Log in to the operating system using an account with Administrator 
privileges.
Tip: The account must be the same one that you logged in to when 
starting the installation.

• If your system includes a busLAC/E card, you must install and configure 
the busLAC/E driver for Breeze 2. Follow the procedure in the next 
section, “Installing and configuring a busLAC/E driver” on page 3-5.

• If you want to install software support for one or more Ethernet 
instruments, use the Waters Instrument Control Options Pack (ICOP) 
setup program, located on the Breeze 2 media:
1. Browse to the appropriate language folder on the DVD and locate 

the setup.exe file.
2. Right-click the file, and then select “Run as Administrator.” 
3. Follow the prompts to install the software support you need.

• Install the Breeze 2 license (see “Installing the Breeze 2 license” on 
page 3-6).

• Verify the installed files (see “Verifying installed files” on page 3-8).
3-4 Installing and configuring the software



Installing and configuring a busLAC/E driver

After you install Breeze 2, install and configure the busLAC/E driver.
Requirement: Insert the Breeze 2 disk into the computer’s DVD drive before 
beginning this procedure.
Tip: If the Found New Hardware Wizard dialog box appears automatically, 
start with step 5. If the dialog box fails to appear, follow the procedures for 
accessing the wizard manually.

To install and configure the busLAC/E driver

1. From the Start menu, right-click Computer, and then select Manage.

2. On the Computer Management page, click Computer Management 
(Local) > System Tools > Device Manager. 

3. In the right-hand pane, locate System devices> PCI Device.

4. Right-click PCI Device, and then select Properties.

5. In the General tab on the PCI Device Properties page, click the Reinstall 
Driver button.

6. On the Found New Hardware - PCI Device page, select "Browse my 
computer for driver software (advanced)".

7. Under “Browse for driver software on your computer”, click the Browse 
button, and navigate to the BuslaceDrivers folder on the Breeze 2 DVD.

8. Select the checkbox “Include subfolders” and then click Next.

9. When the Windows security message “Would you like to install this 
device software?” appears, click Install.

10. When the installation is complete, restart your computer.
Result: The BusLAC/E driver is installed appearing as “Buslace PCI 
KMDF Device Driver”, under BusLAC/E Drivers in Device Manager.
Installing and configuring a busLAC/E driver 3-5



Installing the Breeze 2 license

About licenses
You use the Waters Software License Management System to manage the 
Breeze 2 software license. You must install the Breeze 2 software license to 
access the Breeze 2 software. The Breeze 2 serial number purchased from 
Waters is required for activating or deactivating the Breeze 2 license through 
the Waters Licensing Wizard.
For each Breeze 2 License you install, you can create five active user accounts 
on the Breeze 2 workstation. Breeze 2 also includes a default “breeze” user 
account for you to use when you initially log on. No password is required.
To view active licenses, use the Show Licenses option in the Waters Licensing 
Wizard.
If you need to transfer a license from one Breeze 2 workstation to another, you 
must deactivate it from the original workstation before you activate it in a 
new workstation.

To install the Breeze 2 software key

1. Log in to the workstation (where you installed Breeze 2) as an 
administrator user.

2. From the Start menu, click Start > All Programs > Breeze 2 > Waters 
Licensing Wizard.

3. On the task page, click “Request software registration”.

4. On the “Request software registration – Create registration file” page, 
enter a valid name and location for your software registration file, and 
then click Next.
Tip: This file stores your software registration information.

Caution: Do not uninstall Breeze 2 software until after you uninstall 
the license. Otherwise the license becomes unusable.
3-6 Installing and configuring the software



5. When the “Request software registration – Registration file created” 
page appears, click the address link.
Tip: If your computer has Internet access, it connects to the Waters 
License Activation Center Web site where you complete the request 
process and receive your license activation file.
If your computer does not have Internet access, move the software 
registration file that you just created to a computer with Internet access 
so you can relay your request to Waters. Connect to the Waters License 
Activation Center Web site. Follow the instructions to activate your 
license. After you receive the license activation file from the Web site, 
move the file back to the Breeze 2 computer so that you can activate 
your license.

6. Go to the Waters Licensing Wizard task page, and select Activate 
Licenses.

7. Select the license activation file you downloaded from the Waters 
License Activation Center Web site, and then click Next.
Requirement: You must complete the activation process using the 
Breeze 2 computer on which you created the software registration file.

8. Click Finish.
Result: The License Activation Complete page indicates that the Breeze 
2 license is successfully activated.

Uninstalling the Breeze 2 license
If you want to transfer the Breeze 2 license from one workstation to another, 
you must first uninstall the license from its current workstation using the 
Waters Licensing Wizard.

To uninstall a license

1. Log in to the workstation (where you installed Breeze 2 software) as an 
administrator user.

2. From the Start menu, click Start > All Programs > Breeze 2 > Waters 
Licensing Wizard.

3. On the task page, click Deactivate Licenses.

4. On the “Deactivate Licenses – Select Licenses” page, select the license 
you want to deactivate, and then click Next.
Installing the Breeze 2 license 3-7



5. On the “Deactivate Licenses – Create deactivation file” page, enter a 
valid name and location for your license deactivation file. 
Tip: This file stores your license deactivation information.

6. Click Next.
7. When the “Deactivate Licenses – Deactivation file created” page 

appears, note the file location, and then click the address link.
Tip: If your computer has Internet access, it connects to the Waters 
License Activation Center Web site, where you complete the 
deactivation process.
If your computer does not have Internet access, move the license 
deactivation file that you just created to a computer with Internet access 
so that you can relay your request to Waters.

8. On the Waters License Activation Center Web site, select Deactivate 
Licenses, and follow the instructions to deactivate your license.
Requirement: Load the license deactivation file created in step 7.
When the process is complete, a confirmation page appears that lists the 
deactivated license.

Verifying installed files

The Breeze 2 Setup wizard creates a Breeze 2 program folder in the Start 
menu. The Breeze 2 program folder contains these items:

• Breeze 2 – Starts the Breeze software and displays the Breeze 2 Login 
page. After you log in, you can select one of several Breeze 2 
applications. For details, see “Starting and exiting from Breeze” in the 
Breeze Help.

• Breeze 2 Help– Starts the online help application.
• Breeze 2 Installation Log – Contains information about the current 

installation.
• Verify Files – Verifies the integrity of the Breeze software files on your 

hard disk.
• File Verification Results – displays the results of the file verification 

utility in a text file.
• Waters Licensing Wizard – Starts the Waters Licensing Wizard, which 

you can use to request software registration, activate and deactivate 
licenses, or view Waters licenses and their serial numbers.
3-8 Installing and configuring the software



Viewing the installation log
The installation log contains information about your Breeze 2 installations. 
You can read the log file to review your installation choices. In case of a partial 
or unsuccessful installation, you can review the installation log to check for 
errors.

To view the installation log

1. Click Start > All Programs > Breeze 2 > Installation Log.
Result: The program displays the Breeze.log file in Notepad.

2. Review the contents of the Installation Log file.

3. Click File > Exit.

Using the file verification utility
The file verification utility checks the integrity of the installed Breeze 2 
program, data files, and database files, ensuring that the Breeze 2 files did not 
change since installation.
After the installation, run the file verification utility to verify the Breeze 2 
software program files.

To run the file verification utility

1. Click Start > All Programs > Breeze 2 > Verify Files.
Result: The file verification utility compares the installed Breeze files 
checksum with a previously stored checksum and then creates a file 
verification results log.

2. Review the contents of the file. Print or save a copy of the results.

3. Click File > Exit.

Checking for Breeze 2 service packs

Waters periodically releases service packs to address existing issues or to 
provide enhanced functionality. Available for downloading from the Waters 
Elite Web site, you install them according to the instructions contained in 
their associated release notes. If you want physical media, note the part 
number from the Web site and contact your local Waters subsidiary to place 
an order.
Checking for Breeze 2 service packs 3-9



3-10 Installing and configuring the software



Index
A
accessories, IEEE-488 1-4, 1-5
addresses

setting for network card 2-4
setting IEEE-488 2-9

autoinjectors, IEEE-488 1-5

B
backing up hard drive 3-2
bench space 2-2
Breeze 2

before installing 3-2
default user account 3-6
disk space requirements 3-2
installing software 3-1
intended use iv
service packs 3-9
software license 3-6
starting 2-12
starting installation 3-2
system configuration 1-2
updating software 3-9
user accounts 3-6

busLAC/E card 1-3
connections 2-5
functions 2-4
installing 1-6
ports 2-5
setting device addresses 2-9

busLAC/E driver, installing 3-5

C
cable

IEEE-488 2-7
length 2-2, 2-6
serial 2-5

cards
busLAC/E 1-3, 1-6, 2-4, 2-5
network interface 1-6

chromatographic devices 1-6
computer peripherals 2-3
configuring

guidelines 2-6
typical systems 1-2

connections
busLAC/E card 2-5
detectors 2-8
IEEE-488 2-7
injectors 2-8
PCM 2-8
TCM 2-8

contact closure 2-8
contacting Waters iv
converting digital signals 2-4
custom installation 3-2

finishing 3-3
customer comments iii

D
default user account 3-6
defragmenting 3-2
detectors

connections 2-8
IEEE-488 1-5
supported 1-5

devices
setting IEEE-488 addresses 2-9
supported by Breeze 2 1-3

digital signals, converting 2-4
DIP switch settings 2-10
disk space requirements 3-2
Index-1



E
environmental requirements 2-2

F
file verification utility 3-9
files

installation log 3-9
verification 3-9

firmware versions, minimum 1-4

G
guidelines

configuring 2-6
IEEE interface 2-6

H
hardware requirements 1-3
humidity requirements 2-2

I
I/O distribution box 1-3, 2-5
IEEE-488

accessories 1-4, 1-5
addresses, setting 2-9
bus 2-4
bus, scanning 2-11
connections 2-7
device addresses 2-9
devices 1-3, 1-4, 2-2, 2-5
guidelines 2-6
port 2-5
setting device addresses 2-9

inject start signal 2-8
injector connections 2-8
installation log 3-8, 3-9
installing

busLAC/E card 1-6
busLAC/E driver 3-5
computer peripherals 2-3
custom 3-2

network interface card 1-6
requirements 3-2
typical 3-2
workstation license 3-6

intended use iv
interface

guidelines 2-6
IEEE-488 1-4

K
key, installing 3-6

L
licenses 3-6

overview 3-6
uninstalling 3-7

log file, installation 3-9

M
minimum disk space requirements 3-2

N
network interface card

installing 1-6
setting address 2-4

O
operating system requirements 1-3

P
peripheral devices, installing 2-3
powering on 2-12
prerequisites, installing workstation 

3-2
Pump Control Module 2-8
pumps

IEEE-488 1-5
non-IEEE-488 1-4
Index-2



R
requirements

disk space 3-2
environmental 2-2
ventilation 2-2
workstation 1-3

S
scanning IEEE-488 bus 2-11
serial cable 2-5
service packs 3-9
setting

IEEE-488 addresses 2-9
network card address 2-4

signals
analog 2-4
contact closure 2-8
digital 2-4
inject start 2-8
trigger 2-8

site selection 2-2
software

installing 3-1
key 3-6
requirements 1-3

starting up Breeze 2 2-12
system

configuration 1-2
devices supported 1-3

T
Temperature Control Module 2-8
temperature requirements 2-2
trigger signal 2-8
typical installation 3-2

U
uninstalling licenses 3-7
updating Breeze 2 software 3-9
user accounts 3-6
I

user licenses 3-6

V
verifying Breeze 2 files 3-9
viewing

file verification utility 3-9
installation log 3-9

virtual memory setting 3-2
Vista requirements 1-3

W
Waters Licensing Wizard 3-6
Waters, contacting iv
workstation

requirements 1-3
uninstalling licenses 3-7
Index-3



Index-4


	Installation and Configuration Guide
	Table of Contents
	1 Introduction
	Waters Breeze 2 software
	Typical system configuration
	Hardware and software requirements
	Devices supported by Breeze 2
	Optional interface cards


	2 Installing and configuring the hardware
	Selecting the site
	Environmental requirements
	Bench space
	Cable lengths
	Instrument arrangement

	Installing and configuring the computer system
	Connecting Ethernet devices
	Connecting serial devices
	Connecting IEEE-488 chromatographic devices
	busLAC/E card connections
	Making cable connections
	Making device connections
	Setting IEEE-488 device addresses

	Powering-on the system

	3 Installing and configuring the software
	Requirements
	Installing Breeze 2 software
	Starting the installation
	Finishing a custom installation
	Completing the installation

	Installing and configuring a busLAC/E driver
	Installing the Breeze 2 license
	About licenses
	Uninstalling the Breeze 2 license

	Verifying installed files
	Viewing the installation log
	Using the file verification utility

	Checking for Breeze 2 service packs

	Index



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


